

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MAJID S. KHAN,
Petitioner,
v.
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

X
:
:
:
:
:
: Civil Action No. 22-1650
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
X

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY ORDER GRANTING
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Grant Summary Relief to Remedy Petitioner’s Unlawful
Imprisonment at Guantanamo..... 3

 A. The Court Should Grant Summary Relief Because
 Delay in Habeas Cases Causes Irreparable Harm..... 4

 B. The Court Should Not Countenance Further Delay and
 Compound the Irreparable Harm Already Suffered by Petitioner..... 7

 C. Respondents’ Recent Efforts to Resettle Petitioner Do
 Not Diminish the Need for a Court Order Granting Habeas Relief..... 9

II. The Court Should Order Interim Habeas Relief to Provide an Immediate
Remedy for Petitioner’s Unlawful Detention Pending Resettlement Efforts. 10

 A. The Court Has Authority to Order Interim Relief in the
 Form of Petitioner’s Conditional Release into the Naval Station..... 11

 B. The Court Has Authority to Order Interim Relief in the
 Form of Petitioner’s Conditional Release Outside of Guantanamo..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Baker v. Sard</i> , 420 F.2d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	14
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	3, 5, 10, 12, 15
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	4
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	3, 13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	15
<i>Cross v. Harris</i> , 418 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	5
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	13
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	4
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	4
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)	4, 7, 8, 13-14
<i>Gul v. Biden</i> , No. 16-cv-1462, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 5217352 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2021)	9
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	13, 14
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	12
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	16
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Nasrallah</i> <i>v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020).....	3, 15
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 917 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Johnston v. Marsh</i> , 227 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1955).....	14
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	15
<i>Jones v. Shell</i> , 572 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010), <i>reinstated as amended</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	4
<i>Marino v. Vasquez</i> , 812 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	13
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	3
<i>Ruby v. United States</i> , 341 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1965).....	5
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	13
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	13
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	3
<i>Storti v. Massachusetts</i> , 183 U.S. 138 (1901).....	4
<i>Van Buskirk v. Wilkinson</i> , 216 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1954).....	5
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974)	3
<i>Yong v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	15
STATUTES	
*28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	1, 5, 6, 12, 13
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, § 1033, 132 Stat. 1636, 1953 (2018).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Duran v. Biden</i> , No. 16-cv-2358 (RBW) (D.D.C. filed Nov. 30, 2016).....	6

Ben Fox, *U.S. Accused of Stalling on Deal to Free Guantanamo Prisoner*, AP News (June 8, 2022), <https://apnews.com/article/cuba-maryland-government-and-politics-war-crimes-41a1ab97957b6a0b3d78e32f06114e42>3

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, *Guantanamo Bay Detainee Transfer Announced* (June 24, 2022), <https://www.defense.gov/News/Releases/Release/Article/3073210/guantanamo-bay-detainee-transfer-announced/>.....9

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Al Hela v. Biden*, No. 19-5079 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2021)9, 10

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Fact Sheet: Migrant Operations at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba* (Sept. 2015), <https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/2772373/Guantanamo-MOC-Fact-Sheet-as-of-Sept-2015.pdf>11
